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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:



Before the Commission for consideration are the Exceptions of Chris and Anne Schlear (Complainants), filed on June 7, 2005, and the Exceptions of PECO Energy Company (PECO) filed on June 20, 2005, to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Ky Van Nguyen, which was issued on May 31, 2005, in the above-captioned proceeding.  The Commission’s Secretary served a copy of the Complainants’ Exceptions on PECO on June 15, 2005.  On June 27, 2005, PECO filed Reply Exceptions.
History of the Proceeding



On June 7, 2004, the Complainants filed a Formal Complaint alleging that because PECO did not maintain its service line, their surge protectors and electric equipment was damaged.  On August 2, 2004, PECO filed an Answer denying the allegations of the Complaint, as well as a Motion to Dismiss.  On March 24, 2005, a hearing was held before ALJ Nguyen.  The Complainants appeared pro se, and PECO was represented by counsel.


ALJ Nguyen’s Initial Decision sustained the Complaint and directed PECO to pay a civil penalty of $1,000 for violating Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code).
  As noted, both Parties filed Exceptions thereto.  
Discussion


As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a), which provides that the party seeking a rule or order from the Commission has the burden of proof in that proceeding.  It is axiomatic that “[a] litigant’s burden of proof before administrative tribunals as well as before most civil proceedings is satisfied by establishing a preponderance of evidence which is substantial and legally credible.”  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).


As a preliminary matter, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider, expressly or at length, each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); see also, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).


The ALJ made nine Findings of Fact and reached three Conclusions of Law.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.


On March 6, 2004, PECO’s aerial neutral wire which runs from a pole down into the Complainant’s property failed.  (Tr. at 26).  The Complainants alleged that on March 6, 2004, Mr. Schlear turned on his television, and the lights in the house became extremely bright, the television caught on fire, and all electrical appliances in the house started smoking.  (Tr. at 5-6).  Numerous household items were damaged.  (Tr. at 10-11).  When the Complainant checked his meter, he found that the voltage coming into the house was 240 volts.  (Tr. at 6-7).  
ALJ Nguyen found that there are three lines that are wrapped together coming to the Complainants’ meter board:  an aerial neutral wire in the middle and two 120 volt lines on each side of the aerial neutral wire.  (I.D. at 3).  When the aerial neutral wire became loosened, it caused a voltage fluctuation, and the incident occurred.  (Id.).  The ALJ found that it is PECO’s duty to repair the aerial neutral wire.  (I.D. at 3, FOF 7).  The ALJ noted that the Commission’s Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 57.20 set forth the schedules a utility must adhere to in testing its meters, but noted that the Regulations are silent on a utility’s duty to inspect the lines entering the meter board.  (I.D. at 5).  The ALJ, nonetheless, found that PECO violated 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501 by failing to inspect its lines and that the failure to do so resulted in the power surge and fire in the Complainants’ home.  (I.D. at 5-6).  As such, ALJ Nguyen directed PECO to pay a civil penalty of $1,000.  The ALJ acknowledged that PECO’s tariff limited its liability for service interruption and variations to $500.  (I.D. at 6).    

In their Exceptions, the Complainants contend that they were not properly compensated by PECO for the damage to their home and argue that their homeowners’ insurance premium has more than doubled since filing a claim for the damage caused by the power surge.  The Complainants argue that they are still experiencing problems with their appliances and that they worry about the same incident recurring.  



PECO’s witness, Kevin McGurk, a senior claim adjustor, acknowledged that the incident occurred because, “the neutral tap outside was bad.”  (Tr. at 18).  Mr. McGurk explained that, “[t]he neutral wire to the customer’s home had become loosened and was causing a voltage fluctuation at their home.”  (Tr. at 19).  Mr. McGurk testified that, “[w]e do accept responsibility for that wire, it is a tap that we do make.”  (Tr. at 20).     The ALJ determined that PECO’s liability for damages caused by a service variation is limited, by its tariff, to $500.  
12.1 LIMITATION ON LIABILITY FOR SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS AND VARIATIONS. The Company does not guarantee continuous, regular and uninterrupted supply of service . . . . The Company is also not liable for any damages due to accident, strike, storm, riot, fire, flood, legal process, state or municipal interference, or any other cause beyond the Company's control.  


In all other circumstances, the liability of the Company to customers or other persons for damages, direct or consequential, including damage to computers and other electronic equipment and appliances, loss of business, or loss of production caused by any interruption, reversal, spike, surge or variation in supply or voltage, transient voltage, or any other failure in the supply of electricity shall in no event, unless caused by the willful and/or wanton misconduct of the Company, exceed an amount in liquidated damages equivalent to the greater of $500 or two times the charge to the customer for the service affected during the period in which such interruption, reversal, spike, surge or variation in supply or voltage, transient voltage, or any other failure in the supply of electricity occurs. In addition no charge will be made to the customer for the affected service during the period in which such interruption, reversal, spike, surge or variation in supply or voltage, transient voltage, or any other failure in the supply of electricity occurs. A variety of protective devices and alternate power supplies that may prevent or limit such damage are available for purchase by the customer from third parties.  
(PECO Exh. 4, PECO Energy Company Supplement No. 60 to Tariff Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 3, Second Revised Page No. 19, Issued October 20, 2004, Effective November 5, 2004).   

Pennsylvania courts have repeatedly held that tariff provisions that have been properly submitted to, and approved by, the Commission are prima facie reasonable.  Kossman v. Pa. PUC, 694 A.2d 1147, 1151 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1997).  Moreover, while we sympathize with the Complainants’ position, this Commission lacks authority to award damages to private parties for alleged breaches of contracts by public utilities.  Elkin v. Bell Tel. Co., 491 Pa. 123, 420 A.2d 371 (1980); Feingold v. Bell of Pennsylvania, 477 Pa. 1, 383 A.2d 791 (1977).  The ALJ did not err by determining that PECO’s liability for this incident is limited by its tariff to $500.  Accordingly, the Complainants’ Exceptions on this issue are denied.       

In its Exceptions, PECO argues that the ALJ erred in finding that it violated 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501 by failing to inspect the neutral wire at the Complainants’ meter.  (PECO Exc. at 3).  PECO contends that the National Electric Code required the Complainants to place, own, and maintain a separate neutral wire to prevent excess voltage surges.  (PECO Exc. at 5).  PECO points out that the Complainants presented no evidence to establish why their own neutral wire did not operate as it should have to balance the voltage surge which occurred.  (PECO Exc. at 6).   

The customer’s neutral wire is separate from PECO’s neutral aerial wire.   (Tr. at 25-31, PECO Exc. at 5).  Mr. McGurk testified that it is the utility’s responsibility to maintain the aerial neutral wire outside the home.  (Tr. at 20).  Mr. McGurk stated that the utility checks their primary wires annually, but that it does not check the secondary wires servicing residences.  (Tr. at 28).  PECO is not obligated by the Code, Regulations, or its tariff to routinely inspect their customers’ neutral wires.  
ALJ Nguyen reasoned that, “[i]t has been held that the violation of Section 1501 occurs even in the absence of any duty set forth, as here, in the Commission’s regulations on inspection of lines coming to a meter board.”  (I.D. at 5).  The ALJ based his reasoning on Rohrbaugh v. Pa. PUC, 661 A.2d 919 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995).  In Rohrbaugh, a tenant customer requested that his service be shut off.  The Commonwealth Court found that it was unreasonable service per Section 1501 of the Code for the utility not to notify the landlord of the service interruption.  In so doing, the Commonwealth Court expanded the Commission’s Regulations.  However, the Supreme Court later reversed this ruling in Rohrbaugh v. Pa. PUC, 556 Pa. 199, 207, 727 A.2d 1080, 1084 (1999), reasoning that “the unambiguous language of 52 Pa. Code § 56.72, concerning the disconnection of residential service, demonstrates that a public utility can discontinue service without prior written notice when the ratepayer requests discontinuance of service.”  We find the ALJ’s reliance on Rohrbaugh and the corresponding expansion of Section 1501 to impose an affirmative duty on PECO to inspect its customers’ neutral wires, to be in error.  Accordingly, we will reverse the ALJ’s determination that PECO violated 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501 as well as the imposition of the $1,000 civil penalty.  PECO’s Exceptions are, therefore, granted; THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Exceptions of Chris and Anne Schlear are denied.  


2.
That the Exceptions of PECO Energy Company are granted.  



3.
That the Complaint of Chris and Anne Schlear is dismissed.  
4.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Ky Van Nguyen is reversed, in part, and modified consistent with this Opinion and Order.  


5.
That this proceeding be marked closed.







BY THE COMMISSION,







James J. McNulty







Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  April 20, 2006
ORDER ENTERED:  April 21, 2006
	� 	“Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public . . . .”  66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  
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